
COMSAR Correspondence Group on Long Range Identification & Tracking of ships 
 
 
WORK PLAN 
 
 
Introduction 
 
This work plan has been developed in order to facilitate the work of the COMSAR 
intersessional correspondence group established by COMSAR 9 to consider the LRIT tasks 
allocated to COMSAR by MSC. 
 
The correspondence group’s terms of reference, set out in COMSAR 9/WP.5/Rev.1 are at 
Annex A.  A list of the correspondence group’s members, affiliations, and email addresses is 
at Annex B.  A .pdf version of the draft SOLAS Amendment (COMSAR 9/WP.5/Rev.1 
Annex 1) and the performance standards for LRIT (COMSAR 9/WP.5/Rev.1 Annex 2) are 
provided as separate files accompanying this email. 
  
This work plan considers each task individually.  Under each, it provides: 

1. a brief summary of the conclusions of, and guidance to the correspondence group 
provided by COMSAR 9; 

2. references to relevant papers from previous COMSAR sessions or other background 
material; and 

3. an outline of the correspondence group’s objectives as regards the task. 

 
 
You are requested to: 

• propose any suggestionsfor points (2) and (3) for each task;and/or 

• volunteer expert assistance and/or suggest relevant reference material for 
any or all of the tasks. 

 
 
Correspondence group members do not have to contribute to all tasks, only to those which 
time, expertise and interest permit.  All members will have the opportunity to review any of 
the work being conducted by the correspondence group as it progresses, as well as to review 
the group’s final report to the Sub-Committee. 
 
Correspondence group members are requested to note the timeline for this work, below.  
Although we will be flexible as regards this timeline throughout our work – and in particular 
will welcome new members, comments or material at any time – the final date for submission 
of our work to IMO must be met. 
 
Correspondence group members are strongly urged to seek contributions under any of the task 
headings from relevant experts. 
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Contacts
 
The correspondence group is being chaired and coordinated by: 

Bill Cairns 
Principal Engineer, Maritime Domain Awareness 
U.S. Coast Guard 
2100 Second Street, SW 
Washington, DC 20593 
USA 

tel +1 202-267-6599 
fax +1 202-267-1067 
email wcairns@comdt.uscg.mil
 

 
 

All correspondence should be posted to the email reflector at: 
imo_lrt_cg@radioaid.rdc.uscg.gov   
 
(Note: underscores “_” are required where spaces are indicated in the 
address) 
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Timeline
 
 
18 March 2005 Correspondence group members provide recommended changes to 

the work plan 
 
 
31 March 2005 Correspondence group members agree on the work plan and 

commence work 
 
 
April – August Timeline for work on each task will vary, as agreed by those 

working on each, keeping the co-ordinator informed of progress 
 
 
31 August 2005 Draft task texts passed to co-ordinator for dissemination to whole 

correspondence group for comment 
 
 
30 September 2005 Final draft task texts passed to co-ordinator for collation into draft 

correspondence group report 
 
 
14 October 2005 Draft report circulated to correspondence group for comment 
 
 
14 November 2005 Comments on full text passed to co-ordinator for final edit 
 
 
25 November 2005 Final draft report circulated to correspondence group 
 
 
[2 December 2005] Report submitted to IMO 
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Task 1: LRIT international database  
 
 
 
1. Summary of COMSAR 9’s conclusions & guidance to the correspondence group: 
 
Determine the need for multiple copies of the LRIT international database, widely distributed 
around  the  world  in  order  to  ensure  that  the  database  is  robust  and  able  to withstand 
equipment failure 
 
2. Background material 
 
 
3. Outline of the correspondence group’s objectives as regards this task 
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Task 2: Data Security  
 
 
1. Summary of COMSAR 9’s conclusions & guidance to the correspondence group 
 
Determine the requirements for the provision of data security including data encryption, 
authentication and physical security. 
 
2. Background material 
 
 
3. Outline of the correspondence group’s objectives as regards this task 
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Task 3: Requesting LRIT information directly from an LRIT Tracking Service  
 
 
 
1. Summary of COMSAR 9’s conclusions & guidance to the correspondence group 
 
Determine whether a Contracting Government should be permitted to request LRIT 
information directly from an LRIT Tracking Service on any ship for which they are entitled to 
obtain LRIT information, or whether requests for information directly from LRIT Tracking 
Services should be limited to Administrations seeking information on ships flying their flag;. 
 
 
2. Background material 
 
 
 
3. Outline of the correspondence group’s objectives as regards this task 
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Task 4:  Archiving LRIT information  
 
 
 
1. Summary of COMSAR 9’s conclusions & guidance to the correspondence group 
 
Determine whether the LRIT Data Centre or LRIT Tracking Services should have the 
capability to archive LRIT information, and if so, for how long;  
 
 
2. Background material 
 
 
3. Outline of the correspondence group’s objectives as regards this task 
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Task 5:  Destruction of archived LRIT material  
 
 
 
1. Summary of COMSAR 9’s conclusions & guidance to the correspondence group 
 
Develop protocols for the destruction of archived LRIT material after a time period to be 
determined.  
 
 
2. Background material 
 
 
3. Outline of the correspondence group’s objectives as regards this task 
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Task 6:  LRIT information latency  
 
 
1. Summary of COMSAR 9’s conclusions & guidance to the correspondence group 
 
Determine whether or not there should be a limitation for LRIT information latency, and if  
there should be, what that limitation should be (Five minutes?  One hour?  Near real  
time?). 
 
 
2. Background material 
 
 
 
3. Outline of the correspondence group’s objectives as regards this task 
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Task 7: LRIT requirements in SOLAS or performance standards  
 
 
 
1. Summary of COMSAR 9’s conclusions & guidance to the correspondence group 
 
Determine which requirements related to LRIT should be included in the SOLAS provisions  
and which should be included in the performance standards for LRIT, so as to avoid 
conflicting or overlapping requirements;  
 
 
2. Background material 
 
 
3. Outline of the correspondence group’s objectives as regards this task 
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Task 8: System architectures  
 
 
1. Summary of COMSAR 9’s conclusions & guidance to the correspondence group 
 
Make recommendations on all system architectures that will meet LRIT performance 
requirements (potential service providers are encouraged to provide information in this 
regard); 
 
2. Background material 
 
 
3. Outline of the correspondence group’s objectives as regards this task 
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Task 9: Variable LRIT reporting rates 
 
 
1. Summary of COMSAR 9’s conclusions & guidance to the correspondence group 
 
Make recommendations regarding the  ability  of  Contracting  Governments  to  vary  the  
LRIT  information  reporting rate from ships 
 
2. Background material 
 
 
 
3. Outline of the correspondence group’s objectives as regards this task 
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 ANNEX A 
 

Terms of Reference for the COMSAR Correspondence Group on LRIT1

 
 
The Correspondence Group on Long-range Identification and Tracking of Ships, taking  
into account the instructions, decisions of, and comments and proposals made by COMSAR 
8, MSC 78, MSC 79, COMSAR 9 and MSC 80, should consider and make recommendations 
on:  
  
.1  the need for multiple copies of the LRIT international database, widely distributed  
around  the  world  in  order  to  ensure  that  the  database  is  robust  and  able  to  
withstand equipment failure;  
  
.2  the  requirement  for  provision  of  data security including  data  encryption,  
authentication and physical security;  
  
.3  whether  a  Contracting  Government  should  be  permitted  to  request  
LRIT information directly from an LRIT Tracking Service on any ship for which  
they are entitled to obtain LRIT information, or whether requests for information  
directly from LRIT Tracking Services should be limited to Administrations seeking  
information on ships flying their flag;  
  
.4  whether  the  LRIT  Data  Centre  or  LRIT Tracking Services should have the  
capability to archive LRIT information, and if so, for how long;  
  
.5  protocols for the destruction of archived LRIT material after a time period to be  
determined;  
 
6  whether or not there should be a limitation for LRIT information latency, and if  
there should be, what that limitation should be (Five minutes?  One hour?  Near real  
time?);  
  
.7  which requirements related to LRIT should be included in the SOLAS provisions  
and  which  should  be  included  in  the  performance  standards  for  LRIT,  so  as  to  
avoid conflicting or overlapping requirements;  
  
.8  all system architectures that will meet LRIT performance requirements (potential  
service providers are encouraged to provide information in this regard); and  
  
.9  the  ability  of  Contracting  Governments  to  vary  the  LRIT  information  reporting  
rate from ships.  

                                            
1 COMSAR 9/WP.5/Rev.1, annex 3 
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ANNEX B 
 

Members of the COMSAR Correspondence Group on LRIT 
 
Kim.Fisher@ties.itu.int (Kim Fisher – IEC, Secretary TC80) 
Andy_Fuller@imso.org (Andy Fuller – IMSO) 
Brian_Mullan@inmarsat.com (Brian Mullan – Inmarsat)  
DEdwards@comdt.uscg.mil (Dave Edwards – USCG) 
DLemon@comdt.uscg.mil (Dan Lemon – USCG) 
erosenberg@ntia.doc.gov (Eric Rosenberg - NTIA) 
JHersey@comdt.uscg.mil (Joe Hersey – USCG) 
LLuft@rdc.uscg.mil (Lee Luft – USCG) 
LambRH@state.gov (Richard Lamb – US) 
LettSW@state.gov (Steve Lett – US) 
RohatgiD@state.gov (US) 
WCairns@comdt.uscg.mil (Bill Cairns – USCG) 
fukuto@nmri.go.jp (Fukuto – Japan) 
gabriel.o.kinney@lmco.com (Gabe Kinney – Lockheed Martin) 
gmdsstf@cox.net  (Jack Fueschel – GMDSS Task Force) 
hailla.sylla@cls.fr (Hailla Sylla – CLS) 
prof.kemp@talk21.com (Prof. Kemp – Talk 21) 
tmaguire@fcc.gov (Tim Maguire – US) 
trevord@wnti.co.uk (Trevor Dixon – WNTI) 
woodward@argosinc.com (Bill Woodward – Argos) 
vlebedev@imo.org (Vladimir Lebedev – IMO) 
vu.phan@boeing.com (Vu Phan – Boeing) 
dski@radioaid.rdc.uscg.gov (Dave Pietraszewski – USCG) 
peter.hinchliffe@marisec.org (Peter Hinchliffe – ICS) 
kmetcalf@knowships.org (K. Metcalf – Knowships) 
longson@purplefinder.com (Julian Longson – PurpleFinder) 
trygve.scheel@sjofartsdir.dep.no (Trygve Scheel - Norway) 
JOltmann@wsd-nord.de (Jan-Hendrik Oltmann - Federal Waterways and 
Shipping) 
geoft@satamatics.com (Geof Tamulonis - Satamatics Ltd) 
HHilmer@wsd-nord.de (Hartmut H. Hilmer - Waterways and Shipping 
Directorate North) 
Colin.Barr@amsa.gov.au (Colin Barr - AMSA) 
Eric.Berder@equipement.gouv.fr (Eric Berder - Maritime Affairs and 
Seafarers Dept) 
rolf.zetterberg@sjofartsverket.se (Rolf Zetterberg - Sweden) 
hakan.lindley@sjofartsverket.se (Hakan Lindley - Sweden) 
peggy.browning@l-3com.com (Peggy Browning - L3 Communications) 
trice@comdt.uscg.mil (Tom Rice) 
cauzac@cls.fr (Jean Pierre Cauzac - CLS) 
ringo.lakeman@IVW.NL (Ringo Lakeman - Netherlands) 
flessate.gregory@orbcomm.com (Greg Flessate - Orbcomm) 
theinan@register-iri.com (Capt. Tom Heinan - Marshall Islands) 
jez@am.gdynia.pl (Jerzy Zurek - Poland) 
hstickle@osc.uscg.mil (LT Hilary Stickle - USCG OSC) 
dhorton@osc.uscg.mil (Doug Horton - USCG OSC) 
ryans@dfo-mpo.gc.ca (Sam Ryan - Canadian CG) 
s.koike@e-mail.ne.jp (Sadatoshi Koike - Japan CG) 
apeters@nacls.com (Andrew Peters – North American CLS) 
achoebube@yahoo.co.uk (Capt. I. Ebubeogu - Nigerian Ports Authority) 
ahill@liberianpm.org.uk (Capt. Arnett E. Hill - Permanent 
Representative to IMO) 
mollica@anatel.gov.br (Jose' Bastas Mollica - Anatel - Brazil) 
greg@accesspartnership.com (Greg Francis - Access Partnership) 
nhart@thiss.net (Nick Hart - THISS Singapore) 
donna.murphy@iridium.com (Donna Bethea-Murphy - Iridium) 
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piero.pellizzari@infrastrutturetrasporti.it (Piero Pellizzari - 
Italian CG) 
r-tada@soumu.go.jp (Tada Ryuichi - Japan) 
shuji.yamaguchi@jpembassy.org.uk (Shuji Yamaguchi - Japan Embassy UK) 
Stephen.hilton@dft.gsi.gov.uk (Steve Hilton - UK Transport) 
Shuichi-iwanami@kaiho.mlit.go.jp (Capt. Shuichi Iwanami - Japan CG) 
mcuysal@ttnet.net.tr (M. Celalettin Uysal - Turkey) 
fikrethakguden@turkishnavy.com (Fikret Hakguden - Turkey) 
jens.lakeberg@bmvbw.bund.de (Jens Lakeberg - Germany) 
david.harrod@dotars.gov.au (David Harrod - Australia) 
gilbinc@aol.com (RADM Ed Gilbert, USCG (ret.)) 
kimbo@seaman.or.kr (Byung-Ok Kim - Korea) 
ankwang@momaf.go.kr (Kwang An - Korea) 
cstowe@comdt.uscg.mil (CDR Cyndi Stowe – USCG) 
coastwatch@comcast.net (Capt Bob Moore, Ret. – President, Coastwatch) 
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